Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
David Lee Garrison	06/16/1998
Patricia A. Kight	06/16/1998
Brad Perkins	06/24/1998
Cheryl Lynn Ward	06/22/1998
Mary Elizabeth Lawson	06/17/1998
Amy Lynn Kerin	06/17/1998

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CheckFree Corporation
Street Address:	4411 East James Bridge Road
City:	Norcross
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30092

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10043247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)853-8806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4048538253

Email: bill.cook@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street, NE Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3996

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23952-0045
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William T. Cook

PATENT 500745702 **REEL: 022057 FRAME: 0196**

Total Attachments: 12 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif source=Assignment#page6.tif source=Assignment#page7.tif source=Assignment#page8.tif source=Assignment#page9.tif source=Assignment#page10.tif source=Assignment#page11.tif source=Assignment#page12.tif

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) David Lee Garrison; Patricia A. Kight; Brad Perkins; Cheryl Lynn Ward; Mary Elizabeth Lawson, and Amy Lynn Kerin an employee/employees of CheckFree Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 8275 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43235, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "AN ELECTRONIC BILL PAYMENT SYSTEM WITH MERCHANT IDENTIFICATION", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [_] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on December 19, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/994,047;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Serial No. 08/994,047 Docket No. 33500-00001 Date:	Name: M Typed: Dav	ris Lee Garrison
State/Commonwealth of Ohio County of Transli		
Court, Columbus, Ohio 43235, thi and known to me to be the person acknowledged the same to be his of the control of the contro	s $16^{\frac{m}{2}}$ day of a described in a or her own free	ned David Lee Garrison, of 1236 Drumbarton June , 1998, to me personally known and who executed the foregoing assignment and e act and deed, before me. Notary Public My commission expires
	 Name:	
State/Commonwealth of	Typed:	Patricia A. Kight
Dublin, Ohio 43017, this	day oflescribed in an	Patricia A. Kight, of 5315D Drumcally Lane,, 199, to me personally known and d who executed the foregoing assignment and e act and deed, before me.
		Notary Public
		My commission expires

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) David Lee Garrison; Patricia A. Kight; Brad Perkins; Cheryl Lynn Ward; Mary Elizabeth Lawson, and Amy Lynn Kerin an employee/employees of CheckFree Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 8275 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43235, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "AN ELECTRONIC BILL PAYMENT SYSTEM WITH MERCHANT IDENTIFICATION", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [_] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on December 19, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/994,047;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Date: _ Typed: David Lee Garrison State/Commonwealth of ___ County of _____ Then personally appeared the above-named David Lee Garrison, of 1236 Drumbarton Court. Columbus, Ohio 43235, this _____ day of ______, 199_, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public My commission expires _ Name: Typed: Patricia A. Kight State/Commonwealth of County of Lucy 21004 LEXINGTON FARM DRIVE there the GA Bublin. Ohio 43017, this day of June, 1998, to me personally known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged the same to be his or her own free act and deed, before me. Notary Public

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Serial No. 08/994,047 Docket No. 33500-00001

My commission expires

Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia My Commission Expires June 30, 2000

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) David Lee Garrison; Patricia A. Kight; Brad Perkins; Cheryl Lynn Ward; Mary Elizabeth Lawson, and Amy Lynn Kerin an employee/employees of CheckFree Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 8275 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43235, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "AN ELECTRONIC BILL PAYMENT SYSTEM WITH MERCHANT IDENTIFICATION", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [_] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on December 19, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/994,047;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Docket No. 33500-00001		
Date: 6/24/9	Name: Typed:	Brad Perkins
State/Commonwealth of <u>Ul</u> County of <u>Muricuell</u>	oigia -	
Dublin, Ohio 43016, this 2	on described in a	nmed Brad Perkins. of 7509 Whigham Court. , 1998, to me personally known and mode who executed the foregoing assignment and see act and deed, before me. P. HOLLE P
Date:	Name:	
	Typed:	Cheryl Lynn Ward
State/Commonwealth of		
Hilliard, Ohio 43026, this	day of on described in a	ned Cheryl Lynn Ward, of 5285 Bressler Drive,, 199, to me personally known and nd who executed the foregoing assignment and ee act and deed, before me.
		Notary Public

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Serial No. 08/994,047

My commission expires _____

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) David Lee Garrison; Patricia A. Kight; Brad Perkins; Cheryl Lynn Ward; Mary Elizabeth Lawson, and Amy Lynn Kerin an employee/employees of CheckFree Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 8275 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43235, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "AN ELECTRONIC BILL PAYMENT SYSTEM WITH MERCHANT IDENTIFICATION", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [_] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on December 19, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/994,047;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Serial No. 08/994,047 Docket No. 33500-00001

Date:	Name:	
	Typed:	Brad Perkins
State/Commonwealth of		
200101, Onto 43016, this	day of lescribed in an	med Brad Perkins, of 7509 Whigham Court, 199, to me personally known and who executed the foregoing assignment and e act and deed, before me.
		Notary Public My commission expires
Date: <u>6-22-98</u>	Name:	heryl Synx Ward Cheryl Lynn Ward
State/Commonwealth of Ohio County of Frankley		
111111111 11111 11111 1111 1111 1111 1111	escribed in and	ed Cheryl Lynn Ward, of 5285 Bressler Drive. 1. 1998, to me personally known and who executed the foregoing assignment and act and deed, before me.
Ly commission	(HAM, Attorney At La IC, STATE OF OHIO 100 NO expiration dete. 147.83 R.C.	Notary Public My commission expires

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) David Lee Garrison; Patricia A. Kight; Brad Perkins; Cheryl Lynn Ward; Mary Elizabeth Lawson, and Amy Lynn Kerin an employee/employees of CheckFree Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 8275 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43235, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "AN ELECTRONIC BILL PAYMENT SYSTEM WITH MERCHANT IDENTIFICATION", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [_] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on December 19, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/994,047;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended:

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Serial No. 08/994,047		
Docket No. 33500-00001		
Date: <u>6-17-98</u>	Name: 1	Mary Elizabeth Lawson
State/Commonwealth of OH County of Franklin		v
Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017, this	$\frac{17}{100}$ day of $\frac{1}{100}$	ned Mary Elizabeth Lawson, of 3011 Essington Ture, 199
* NOTARY PUBLIC	J. PLOUCK 5, State of Ohio Kpires May 7, 2001	My commission expires My 7,20
Date:	Name:	•
		Amy Lynn Kerin
State/Commonwealth of County of Then personally appeared		and Amy Lung Warin, of 1245 Dunham Book
Delaware, Ohio 43015, this	day of described in an	ned Amy Lynn Kerin, of 1245 Dunham Road, 199, to me personally known and d who executed the foregoing assignment and e act and deed, before me.
		Notary Public

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

PATENT REEL: 022057 FRAME: 0207

My commission expires _____

WHEREAS, I/we (as applicable) David Lee Garrison; Patricia A. Kight; Brad Perkins; Cheryl Lynn Ward; Mary Elizabeth Lawson, and Amy Lynn Kerin an employee/employees of CheckFree Corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of 8275 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43235, have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent, entitled "AN ELECTRONIC BILL PAYMENT SYSTEM WITH MERCHANT IDENTIFICATION", for which an application for United States Letters Patent [_] is filed herewith or [X] was filed on December 19, 1997 as Application Serial No. 08/994,047;

AND WHEREAS, I/we hereby acknowledge my/our obligation to transfer the entire right, title and interest to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefore to CheckFree Corporation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention as set forth in the above-mentioned application, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said invention including rights to priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883), as amended;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, I/we hereby acknowledge and agree that I/we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I/we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings, for example statements and other affidavits, and do such additional acts, for example giving testimony, as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the ASSIGNEE's enjoyment of rights granted in said invention, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, including those relating to the enforcement of any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of said applications or patents, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of me/us and ASSIGNEE;

AND I/we request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

Serial No. 08/994,047 Docket No. 33500-00001

Date:	Name:	
	Typed:	Mary Elizabeth Lawson
State/Commonwealth of		
Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017,	this day of erson described in	ned Mary Elizabeth Lawson, of 3011 Essington, 199_, to me personally known and who executed the foregoing assignment and each and deed, before me.
Date: 6-17-98	Name: Typed:	Notary Public My commission expires Amy Lynn Kerin
State/Commonwealth of County of Franklin	hio	
Delaware, Ohio 43015, this	day of <u>المحتا</u> son described in a	med Amy Lynn Kerin, of 1245 Dunham Road,, 1998 to me personally known and med who executed the foregoing assignment and see act and deed, before me.
BUIA	EUCKHAM, Attorney At I BY PUBLIC, STATE OF ONIO mission has so emplestion data.	Notary Public My commission expires

IPDC:600.1 99999-00001

RECORDED: 01/05/2009